Operating Instructions
Models 46521, 465210, 46523, 465230
Hydrostatic Test Pumps

WHEELER

REX

/-

46523

DIMENSIONS:

23" (57cm) L x 20” (51cm) W x 19.5” (50cm) H

WEIGHT:

105 Ibs. 48 kg

PUMP:

Triple Diaphragm: Positive Displacement
Ports: 3/4” inlet ; 1/2” NPT outlet
Capacity: 10gpm, 38lpm
Pressure: 0-500psi
Operating Speed: 550rpm (max) 400rpm (min)
Lubrication: Pump 30W Non-Detergent
Gear 80/90W Gear Oill
Shaft Size: 1” Female

ENGINE:

6.5hp Briggs & Stratton Intek Pro, 4 cycle, gasoline

CONTROL:

50 — 500psi adjustable pressure relief valve

GAUGE:

Glycerin filled, 0 — 1000psi, 0-69bar

DISCHARGE HOSE:

1/2” x 10’ (3m) 2000psi rated

INLET HOSE:

¥4” x 10’ (3m) with strainer

465230

DIMENSIONS:

23” (57cm) L x 20” (51cm) W x 19.5” (50cm) H

WEIGHT:

105 Ibs. 48 kg

PUMP:

Triple Diaphragm: Positive Displacement
Ports: 3/4” inlet ; 1/2” NPT outlet
Capacity: 10gpm, 38Ipm
Pressure: 0-500psi
Operating Speed: 550rpm (max) 400rpm (min)
Lubrication: Pump 30W Non-Detergent
Gear 80/90W Gear Oll
Shaft Size: 1” Female

ENGINE:

Honda 5.5hp, 4 cycle, gasoline

CONTROL:

50 — 500psi adjustable pressure relief

GAUGE:

Glycerin filled, 0 — 1000psi, 0-69bar

DISCHARGE HOSE:

1/2” x 10’ (3m) 2000psi rated

INLET HOSE:

%4” x 10’ (3m) with strainer

06112018




Operating Instructions
Models 46521, 465210, 46523, 465230
Hydrostatic Test Pumps

WHEELER

REX

/-

46521

DIMENSIONS:

28” (71cm) L x 20” (51cm) W x 19.5” (49.5cm) H

WEIGHT:

111 Ibs. 50.5 kg

PUMP:

Triple Diaphragm: Positive Displacement

Ports: 1” inlet ; %" NPT outlet

Capacity: 10gpm, 38lpm

Pressure: 0-500psi

Operating Speed: 550rpm

Lubrication: Pump 30W Non-detergent
Gear 80/90W Gear Oill

Shaft Size: 1” Female

ENGINE:

6.5hp Briggs & Stratton Intek Pro, 4 cycle, gasoline

CONTROL:

0 — 500psi adjustable pressure relief valve

GAUGE:

Glycerin filled, 0 — 600psi, 0-42kg

DISCHARGE HOSE:

¥%4” x 10" (3m) 1000psi rated

INLET HOSE:

4" x 10’ (3m) with strainer

465210

DIMENSIONS:

28” (71cm) L x 24” (51cm) W x 35” (49.5cm) H

WEIGHT:

111 Ibs. 50.5 kg

PUMP:

Triple Diaphragm: Positive Displacement

Ports: 1” inlet ; %" NPT outlet

Capacity: 10gpm, 38lpm

Pressure: 0-500psi

Operating Speed: 550rpm

Lubrication: Pump 30W Non-detergent
Gear 80/90W Gear Oil

Shaft Size: 1” Female

ENGINE:

Honda 5.5hp, 4 cycle, gasoline

CONTROL:

0 — 500psi adjustable pressure relief

GAUGE:

Glycerin filled, 0 — 600psi, 0-42kg

DISCHARGE HOSE:

¥%4” x 10’ (3m) 1000psi rated

INLET HOSE:

%" x 10’ (3m) with strainer

06112018




IleEEL; Operating Instructions
N Models 46521, 465210, 46523, 465230
Hydrostatic Test Pumps

465210 / 465230

Engine Controls (throttle, choke, gas ON/OFF)
Pull Start

Power Switch ON/OFF

Dipstick / Engine oil fill




WHEELER . .
REX Operating Instructions
Models 46521, 465210, 46523, 465230

e Hydrostatic Test Pumps

Pump gear lube vent cap / fill Dump port

Relief valve adjustment : Inlet connection

Relief valve jam nut Strainer bowl

Isolation valve Pump diaphragm oil reservoir

Gauge
Outlet connection

Dump Valve




WHEELER Operating Instructions
QREp Models 46521, 465210, 46523, 465230
V- Hydrostatic Test Pumps

Gravity Feed: (Preferred Method)
This method requires a tank with a water outlet at the bottom. The water tank’s outlet should
be level with or above the level of the water inlet connection on the pump. This allows water
to flow naturally into the test pump. Connecting a pressure fed water line is harmful to the
diaphragms in the pump.
. Fill the water line (or test vessel) to be tested prior to pump connection.
. Connect water supply hose to the garden hose inlet connection (M) on the pump.
. Open valve and turn water supply on.
. Purge the pump and pressure hose of all air.
. Connect output (pressure) hose connection (J) between pump and water line (or
vessel) being tested.
. Turn pump on.
. Purge water line (or vessel) of all air at the highest point of the system.
. Bring water line (or vessel) to pressure. Watch the gauge (I) while pumping. When
the desired pressure is achieved, turn the isolation valve (H) to the “off” position.
The engine can now be turned off. If pressure drops, there is a leak in the line.

ravity ...'_reed { Method Shown,.

_.,-.

Siphon Method

Use a clean water source

Fill the water line to be tested.

Fill the intake hose with water, then quickly place the hose into a bucket and turn pump
on. (Unit is self-priming once primed). Continue to run pump until you see the water
coming out of the outlet hose, with little or no air mixed with it.

Connect the output hose to the water line. Continue on with steps 6 through 8 in
Gravity Feed Method.




WHEELER Operating Instructions
REx Models 46521, 465210, 46523, 465230
N/ Hydrostatic Test Pumps

Pre-Setting Your Pump
Your pump can be pre-set to a specific pressure easily by adjusting the pressure relief valve.

1.

Loosen the jam nut (G) on pressure relief valve. Then unscrew (counterclockwise
direction) the pressure relief valve knob (F) a few turns . Be sure not to unscrew the
knob too far as the knob and nut can easily be lost.

. Add a ball valve (not supplied with pump) to the end of the high pressure hose.
. Follow steps 2 through 4 from the ‘Gravity Feed Method'.
. As water is flowing out of the high pressure hose, turn the ball valve to the off

position.

. Slowly start turning pressure relief valve knob (F) in the clockwise direction by %

turn increments, until you reach the desired pressure. Tighten jam nut (G) to hold at
this desired pressure.

. Your test pump is now pre-set. This eliminates over-pressurizing the water line (or

the vessel).

WARNING This product can expose you to
chemicals lead and lead compounds,

A which are known to the State of
California to cause cancer and birth

defects or other reproductive harm. For more
information go to www.PG6oWarnings.ca.gov.




WEEEER Operating Instructions
QEX Models 46521, 465210, 46523, 465230
S Hydrostatic Test Pumps

Troubleshooting Your Pump

Test pressure not being reached:
« Possible air in line (or vessel)

o Air needs to be purged from system.

o Remove pump from system and follow steps 1 through 6 of the
“Pre-setting Your Pump” section.
If using the Siphon Method and not getting pressure, try the
“Gravity Feed Method’ to ensure water is getting into the pump.

o Check strainer (F) O-Ring for cracks.

Oil Reservoir is milky in color
0 Diaphragm is cracked, causing water to mix with oil. Diaphragm
needs replaced.
« Pressure relief valve not adjusted properly.
o Turn relief valve counterclockwise and watch gauge (C) for change
in pressure.

Pump Maintenance

Pump 50/50 antifreeze/water solution through pump after each use to
avoid freezing and to lubricate pump.

Check strainer (F) O-Ring for cracks prior to each use.

Check and change engine oil per manufacturers specifications.

Gear reduction Gear Lube. Check and change per manufacturers
specifications.

Pump repair kit (Wheeler Rex PN 36345)

Suction Hose (Wheeler Rex PN 34550)

Pump Oil Reservoir - Check and change per manufacturers specs.
Use 30W Non-detergent oil

Dump Valve
Dump valve is designed to dump off pressure when the test is complete..

CAUTION Il
This pump is designed for water only!!

The pump is equipped with an adjustable pressure relief valve (A), which helps protect the system from being
over pressurized. It can be preset by plugging the end of the hose. Turn the adjusting knob clockwise to
increase pressure and counterclockwise to decrease.




Sped |59y

N
oD
A3 133IHM

/)

A18W3ASSY 01ZS9% NO d3asn o
INIONT VANOH L7192 :3ION




Part No

Description 46521

=

700136

PUMP CART

275684

6.5 HP BRIGGS & STRATTON ENGINE

275857

5/16-18 HEX NYLON-INSERT LOCKNUTS

275638

5/16 x 1 1/2" HEX HEAD CAP SCREW

275685

5/16" FLAT WASHER

277303

COMET PUMP ASSEMBLY

220874

NAME PLATE

275543

POP RIVET, STAR 4-2AAD

OO N0 W|N

701542

PUMP BRACE (COMET)

701543

MANIFOLD BLOCK (COMET)

275697

1/2" 3000LB FS SCRD 90 ELL

276341

RELIEF VALVE

277302

1/2" MNPT x 1/2 HB 90 ELBOW

275788

GAGE 0-1000 PSI

275670

1/2 x 1/4 FS SCRD HX BUSH

275368

HEX SOCKET 1/2" NPT PIPE PLUG

275689

1/2 NPT x 1/2 SWIVEL ADAPTER

275675

1/2" VALVE

275669

1/2 x CLOSE PIPE NIPPLE

275666

1/2" FS SCRD STREET ELL

277220

U-BOLT

729

1/4-20 THIN ESNA NUT

1020

5/16-18 x 1" HEX HEAD CAP SCREW

275932

STRAINER, HYPRO 3350-0040P

276102

3/4" BRASS CLOSE NIPPLE

275644

3/4" TEE

275874

3/4" FH x 3/4" FP ADAPTER

701544

INLET BRACE

276184

3/4 NPTx 1/2 90 DEG HOSE BARB

276185

HOSE CLAMP

276099

3/4" HOSE QUICK DISCONNECT

560081

1/4-20 x 3/4" HHCS

N[(RINR[R(PRIRRIPIRINRPINWININ(R(R|R(R(R|IRINRIM RPN DR

276540

1/4" FLAT WASHER

[EnN
(o3}

701547

CONNECTION HOSE

277304

3/4 MP x 1" MH 90 DEG HOSE BARB

277200

SMALL U-BOLT

700641

HIGH PRESSURE HOSE 22"

701546

BY-PASS HOSE

277305

5/16" x 3 3/4" LONG HHCS

275426

1/4-20 ESNA STOP NUT

275335

HOSE CLAMP

277322

3/4" x 2 1/2" LONG BRASS NIPPLE

277181

WARNING TAG **NOT SHOWN***

34550

SUCTION HOSE ASSEMBLY ***NOT SHOWN***

221065

PRESSURE HOSE **NOT SHOWN***

RlRr|RrRININNR(P|R[R|-




7 a\
ANGWASSY 02597 NO a3Sn 4 ﬂum WU

ANIONT VANCH 17 194¢ 310N




Part No Description 46523
275684 6.5 HP BRIGGS & STRATTON ENGINE
275857 5/16-18 HEX NYLON-IINSERT LOCKNUTS
275638 5/16 x 1 1/2" HEX HEAD CAP SCREW
277303 COMET PUMP ASSEMBLY
220874 NAME PLATE
275543 POP RIVET, STAR 4-2AAD
701542 PUMP BRACE (COMET)
701543 MANIFOLD BLOCK (COMET)
275697 1/2" 3000LB FS SCRD 90 ELL
276341 RELIEF VALVE
277302 1/2" MNPT x 1/2 HB 90 ELBOW
275788 GAGE 0-1000 PSI
275670 1/2 x 1/4 FS SCRD HX BUSH
275368 HEX SOCKET 1/2" NPT PIPE PLUG
275689 1/2 NPT x 1/2 SWIVEL ADAPTER
275675 1/2" VALVE
275669 1/2 x CLOSE PIPE NIPPLE
275666 1/2" FS SCRD STREET ELL

729 1/4-20 THIN ESNA NUT

1020 5/16-18 x 1" HEX HEAD CAP SCREW
275932 STRAINER, HYPRO 3350-0040P
276102 3/4" BRASS CLOSE NIPPLE
275644 3/4" TEE
275874 3/4" FH x 3/4" FP ADAPTER
701544 INLET BRACE
276184 3/4 NPTx 1/2 90 DEG HOSE BARB
276185 HOSE CLAMP
276099 3/4" HOSE QUICK DISCONNECT
560081 1/4-20 x 3/4" HHCS
276540 1/4" FLAT WASHER
701547 CONNECTION HOSE
277304 3/4 MP x 1" MH 90 DEG HOSE BARB
277220 U-BOLT
700641 HIGH PRESSURE HOSE 22"
701546 BYPASS HOSE
277305 5/16" x 3 3/4" Long HHCS
701549 ROLL CAGE (XL)
701548 BASE PLATE (COMET)
276443 RUBBER FOOT
275639 5/16-18 x 1 3/4" HHCS
275426 1/4-20 ESNA STOP NUT
275335 HOSE CLAMP
277322 3/4" x 2 1/2" LONG BRASS NIPPLE
221065 PRESSURE HOSE **NOT SHOWN***
277181 WARNING TAG **NOT SHOWN***

34550 SUCTION HOSE ASSEMBLY***NOT SHOWN***
277200 SMALL U-BOLT

e
Rie|lolo|Noja|sw(N |-

=
N

[EEN
w

[EEN
N

[N
(3]

[N
(o2}

[
\‘

[N
[oe]

[N
©

N
o

N
=

N
N

N
w

N
N

N
6]

N
(o]

N
~

N
(o]

NP INRRRIRIRIRRININWININ(R|R(R|RR|R (NP (SRS

N
©

w
o
N
[y

w
us

w
N

w
w

w
N

w
(1

w
»

w
~

w
(o]

w
©

N
o

SN
(WY

IS
N

D
w

I
N

D
6]

i
(0]

R LI LN EN N T T A T T T TN T

SN
~




‘uoneaIpaw

Jo s3nip ‘[oyod|e JO IDUIN{JUI Y} IIPUN I[IYm s[00} jesado jou o *
‘suonjesado

doys Astou £19A jo spowrad 3uoj 0) pasodx?d JI uO§IAOIJ JBH eI °
‘payiewWl OS puB SIOOPINO asn JOJ I|QeIINS SPIOD UOISUIXD

A[uo 3sn ‘SIOCOPINO PIsn SI [00) UBYA, °SPIGD) UOISUNXY 3s() J0opinQ °
‘ut 3uid3nyd usym jjo SI YOIIMS Auns o YoIIMS

uo 15uy Yim (001 ul-paddnid K1res 1uoq ‘Sundelg [RIUIPIIY proay
'013 ‘SI2)IND ‘SAIP SB (ONS S$I1I0SSI0VOE

SuiSueyo usym ‘SuIdlAles 2J0Jaq SN UT JOU UIYM S[OO], JIIUU0ISIT °
a81eyo ou je way) A|ddns |im am 2 K10)0B) 3Y) 1OBIUOD ‘S}IIYS UOK)
-ONJISUl PUB DUBUIIUIBUL JUILIND SABY J,UOP NOK J[ "UONBWIOJUI STY)
SpuUB}SISpUN pue spedr I0je1ado [00) BY) 2InS o 'SIAYS UOHONIISUL
2% 2dueudyutew radoid asaey isnw siojessdo juowdinby souossadoe
BuiSueyo pue Sunesuqn| 10) SUONINNSUT MO[{0] -ouewI0}lad 1sajes

pue 153q 10j ued[o pue dieys sjoo) deoy ‘Apradesq sjoo] urejuepy

‘'sawny [pe je aouejeq pue Sunooj 1adoxd dasy ‘yoeailaaQ juoq °
'[00) 3jesado o3 spuey yloq s3233 31 pue puey inok Fursn uey) sayes

s3] ‘reonoerd usym yiom pjoy 03 asia 1o sdwe[d 9s) Y I0A4 2Indag °
'sa8pa dieys pue ‘(10 ‘yeay woiy p10d doay ajoeIdedas woLj 1I3UUCISIP
01 M Yued 10 p10d Aq [00] AIIBD JISAQN ‘pPI0) asnqy }uo(
*sass8|n) Ajajes s
'sioopino Jurjiom
UdYM PIPUIWWOIII I8 IB3IM]00] pue saA0|T 1oqqny 'sited Suraows ur

ySnes 108 01 L1jamal 10 Fumyiod asoof oN ‘pPaeddy Jadoxg Jeapy °
‘joo) Ainp-Aaeay e jo

qof ay) op 03 JuaWydOEIR IO |00) [[BWS B 3210] JU0( °‘JooL 343y 3s -
"PauSISap ST YIyMm

1oy el 3y} e qof 19jes pue I3113q & Op [[IM )] °[00], 3d10] Juo( *
‘uaIp

-[1Iy2 jo yoeai jo no soe[d dn-paydof Jo Y31y ‘Aip ur sjoo], 3[p] 103§
VIV MA0OM WOHA AINV.LSIA

HAVS V LdAN 39 ATNOHS SHOLISIA TIV ‘Aemy uaippy) daay| -
: 1dnuizyug yjney
punoid e Aq pa19210ad St yorym 11n211d e ojul pas8n(d s1 i ains ayew

‘uonieso] 19m Jo dwep ® ul [00] OS5 Ue asn jsnwt nok Jf -
‘utes 0) sjoo) 1amod asodxa j,uog ‘| j[om ease yiom doay ‘suoiieso]

19m Jo dwep ur sjoo} Jamod asn J U0 ‘JUIWUOIJAUY SnoJaSus( PIOAY °
‘SJuSpIdIE

S1IAUI S9UOU3Q puB SBAIE PIIAUN]) ‘UBIID BAIY NIlopy dady -

‘uo 31 SuIuIn] 210J2q {00) WO SIYPIUIIA pus sL3)] Bupsafpy aoway *

‘19pio Suryiom uj pue 3d8]g ul spaeng dady -

-ST00L TIV 404

SONINYVM NOILVYEdO TOOL TVHINID

ONINIVM

1E0Y # w04

"2)e)s 0) 2els woly A1ea yoym siysu
I9y)0 2AeY Os[e Aewl noA pue ‘sjydur [eda] o13199ds nok soald

Kueuzem siy], Ajdde jou Aew uoisN[OX9 JO UOTIBMWI| 9A0QE
ay) os ‘saSeurep [enuanbasuod 10 [BIUIPIOUI JO UOTIBIIWI] IO
uoISN[OX? 9Y] MO[[e J0U OP S2IBIS "Y' S'[) dwog ‘sofewrep [en
-uanbasuoo pue [elueprout Suipnpour ‘310s Aue jo aSeuwrep 10j
S[QBI] 10U ST XY-II[YA, "XY-I9[39Y A\ WIOI] J[Ge[IeAR Apoural
QAISN[IX2 3y} s1 Ireda1 Jo Jusurade[dar yong -uonenodsuen predaid
BIA NoA 0] pawinjal pue a81eyd ou 3e ‘vorido Ino je paoerd
-1 10 paredal aq [[Is $)onpoid pAlUBIIBA, “XIY-II[YM JO
J1eyaq uo Ajuenrem Aue 9A13 01 pazuoyine st uosiad Joylo 10
‘19[e3p Juade ‘23ko[dws ON JOAYAH OV HHL NO NOIL
~dIIISHA HHL ANOAH Y ANJLXd HOTHM SHIINVIIVM
ON 5V HYdHL "SHI'TddV “TVIO0 40 ‘NALLIIM ‘ALNVA
AVM 4FHLO ON ‘Auelem siy) £q paIdAod 10U dle Ied)
puUEB IBOM [RULIOU IO ‘9Snqe ‘dsnsiwl 0) Inp saIn[ie} ‘A[snoia
-q0 ‘uonezuoyne ioud SuiA1a991 JnoYIIM AI0J0E] Y} 0}
pawinial aq 03 31e 5100 ON "JHILNHD HOIAYHS d4ZIYOHL
-V XAY-99TIIHM Aue 10 X3y-I9[aym 03 predaid paraay|
-9p 9q 1snu 1onpoad 939[dwods 3y ‘Ajueirem siy) jo agejueape
oye1 0], "diysuewjIOM IO [BLISJBW UI $109Jop IsureSe sonuel
-1eM XY-ID[9aY A\ AluBLIBM XIY-19]9ay 21 1dwa-21d Aew
s1onpoad ano ut pasn sjuuodwod JO SIAIM)OBJNUBU WOIJ SATUBLIBA
*(s10j0W O1NDID FUTPNOUL) AJUBIIEA JEIX 9L, PA)WIT B 2ARY
yotym sauryoew Surpeaiyl adid jo uondooxs yym ‘Kjueirep
QWINOJIT PAHWIT B YIIM $100poid §11 SI9A00 XHY-¥H THIHM

ALNVIIVM HNILHAT'X
JHLINIT XHd-dHTHHHM
N

X3

I EREE L")







WHEELER

REX

\/Z

Wheeler Rex = 3744 Jefferson Road = Ashtabula, Ohio 44005
Tel: 800-321-7950 or 440-998-2788 = Fax: 440-992-2925
wheeler@wheelerrex.com = www.wheelerrex.com






